LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

SHIRE OF CHITTERING

STANDING ORDERS AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2024

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Chittering resolved on ???? to make the following local law.

PART 1—PRELIMINARY

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the *Shire of Chittering Standing Orders Amendment Local Law 2024.*

2. Commencement

The local law comes into operation on the fourteenth after the day it is published in the Government Gazette.

3. Principal local law

This local law amends the *Shire of Chittering Standing Orders Local Law 2023* as published in the *Government Gazette* on 6 June 2023.

PART 2—AMENDMENTS

4. Clause 1.2 Amended

Insert a full stop at the end of the clause.

5. Clause 1.6 Amended

In the definition of *committee* replace 'council' with 'Council'.

6. Clause 3.4 Amended

- (a) In clause 3.4(b) replace 'If' with 'if'.
- (b) In clause 3.4(c) replace 'In' with 'in'.

7. Clause 4.13 Amended

Delete the current wording in clause '4.13' and replace it with:

- 'At any meeting-
- (a) at which there is not a quorum present; or
- (b) which is adjourned for want of a quorum,

the names of the members then present are to be recorded in the minutes.'.

8. Clause 5.5 Amended

In clause 5.5 delete the comma after the word 'notice'.

9. Clause 5.6(1) Amended

In clause 5.6(1) delete the comma after the word 'adopting'.

10. Clause 6.9 Amended

- (a) Renumber subclause '6.9(4)(c)' to 6.9(5)'.
- (b) Renumber current subclauses '6.9(5)' and '6.9(6)' to '6.9(6)' and '6.9(7)' respectively.

11.Clause 6.15(2) Amended

In clause 6.15(2) delete the words 'is not to disclose any of that information to any person other than member employee to the extent necessary for the purpose of carrying out his or her functions' and replace the with 'is not to disclose any of that information to any person other than a member or employee to the extent necessary for the purpose of carrying out his or her functions.'.

12. Clause 7.2(3)(a) Amended

In clause 7.2(3)(a) delete the semi-colon after the word 'Council'.

13.Clause 10.3 Amended

Delete current clause 10.3 and replace it with:

- '1. Any member who wishes to move a substantive motion or an amendment to a substantive motion-
 - (a) is to state the substance of the motion before speaking to it; and
 - (b) if required by the presiding member, is to put the motion or amendment in writing.
- 2. for complex amendments they must be in writing.'.

14.Clause 11.5.5(3)(b) Amended

In clause 11.5.5(3)(b) delete '7.11' and replace it with '8.9'.

Dated ????

The Common	Seal of t	the Shire	of Ch	ittering	was	affixed	by	authority	of a	resol	ution	of
Council in the	presenc	e of -										

Aaron King Shire President

Melinda Prinsloo Chief Executive Officer